year. As of 31 December 2022, the Group performed normal revisions to its asset retirement obligations, which resulted in a $98,802 decrease in the
liability. This decrease was comprised of a $144,656 decrease attributable to the higher discount rate. The higher discount rate was a result of
macroeconomic factors spurred by the increase in bond yields which have elevated with US treasuries to combat the current inflationary environment.
Partially offsetting this decrease was $29,357 in cost revisions based on the Group’s recent asset retirement experiences and a $16,497 timing revision
for the acceleration of the Group’s retirement plans made possible by the recent asset retirement acquisitions that improve the Group’s asset
retirement capacity through the growth of its operational capabilities.

Changes to assumptions for the estimation of the Group’s asset retirement obligations could result in a material change in the carrying
value of the liability. A reasonably possible 10% change in assumptions could have the following impact on the Group’s asset retirement
obligations as of 30 June 2023:

Table of Contents Strategic Report Financial Statements Additional Information 39

ARO Sensitivity +10% -10%

Discount rate $ (45,986) $ 53,270

Timing  27,910  (30,578)

Cost  45,208  (45,208)

NOTE 12 - BORROWINGS
(Amounts in thousands, except per share and per unit data)

The Group’s borrowings consisted of the following amounts as of the reporting date as follows:

30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Credit Facility (Interest rate of 8.65% and 7.42%, respectively)(a) $ 265,000 $ 56,000

ABS I Notes (Interest rate of 5.00%)  111,007  125,864

ABS II Notes (Interest rate of 5.25%)  136,550  147,458

ABS III Notes (Interest rate of 4.875%)  295,151  319,856

ABS IV Notes (Interest rate of 4.95%)  113,609  130,144

ABS V Notes (Interest rate of 5.78%)  329,381  378,796

ABS VI Notes (Interest rate of 7.50%)  183,758  212,446

Term Loan I (Interest rate of 6.50%)  112,433  120,518

Miscellaneous, primarily for real estate, vehicles and equipment  8,319  7,084

Total borrowings $ 1,555,208 $ 1,498,166

Less: Current portion of long-term debt  (231,819)  (271,096)

Less: Deferred financing costs  (42,325)  (48,256)

Less: Original issue discounts  (8,274)  (9,581)

Total non-current borrowings, net $ 1,272,790 $ 1,169,233

(a) Represents the variable interest rate as of period end.

CREDIT FACILITY

The Group maintains a revolving loan facility with a lending syndicate, the borrowing base for which is redetermined on a semi-annual,
or as needed, basis. The borrowing base is primarily a function of the value of the natural gas and oil properties that collateralise the
lending arrangement and will fluctuate with changes in collateral, which may occur as a result of acquisitions or through the
establishment of ABS, term loan or other lending structures that result in changes to the collateral base.

In August 2022, the Group amended and restated the credit agreement governing its Credit Facility. The amendment enhanced the